included Alo Aluminum, Standard Aluminum and East Chase Aluminum, ND Fortunate 

Resources Limited, Delendu Aluminum Manufacturing Company Limited, Nwagor Aluminum 

Manufacturing Company Limited, God First Aluminum Company, Evarmoore and Partners, 

Talita Aluminum Company Limited. The total population was two hundred and thirty one 

(231).  

Due to the nature of the study and the population of the organizations under study, the study 

adopted the entire population of the study. Structured questionnaire was used as the primary 

instrument for obtaining data used for the study. The questionnaire covered both safety stock